Book Industry Communication
e4books Web Services Standards
Retrieve Order List
Version 1.0, 28 May 2010
This document specifies in human-readable form the e4books web services Retrieve Order List
Request and Response formats.
Two separate formats are specified for Requests:
 an HTTP query format for use with implementations that use the basic HTTP protocol and

 Payload header M Header.
7 Response code, if there are exception conditions. D ResponseCoded. R
  Response type code.  Suggested code values:
01 Service unavailable
02 Invalid ClientID or ClientPassword
03 Server unable to process request
16 Invalid or unknown account, supplier or
 ship-to party identifier
17 Invalid period start or end date
18 Server unable to process request - specified
 range too large
19 Server unable to process request –
 unable to contact supplier
M  ResponseType
  Free text description D  ResponseTypeDescription
Response detail
 Details of all orders that meet the selection
criteria in the request. Mandatory unless the
header reports a condition that prevents any
response
D ItemDetail. R
1 Order list response item line number D LineNumber
2 Document references. It is mandatory to include the
buyer‟s order reference in all items. If the order has
been partly or completely fulfilled, one or more
delivery note references must be included.
M ReferenceCoded R
  Reference type code
  11  Buyer‟s order reference
  23  Supplier‟s order reference
M  ReferenceTypeCode
  Reference number / string D  ReferenceNumber
  Reference date or date and time D  ReferenceDateTime
3 Total number of order lines on this order M NumberOfLines
4 Total number of order lines not yet fulfilled on this
order
M NumberOfOpenLines
BIC e4books Web Services Standards  Retrieve order list request and response
Version 1.0 Page 7 of 7 28 May 2010